

Ms. HARMAN.

Ms. JACKSON-LEE.

(The following Members (at the request of Mr. MCINNIS) and to include extraneous matter:)

Mr. BURTON of Indiana.

Mr. NUSSLE.

Mr. MARTINI.

Mrs. SEASTRAND.

Mr. SOLOMON.

Mr. GOODLING.

Mr. QUINN.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. SMITH of Michigan. Mr. Speaker, I move that the House do now adjourn.

The motion was agreed to; accordingly (at 10 o'clock and 36 minutes p.m.), the House adjourned until tomorrow, Wednesday, July 26, 1995, at 10 a.m.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XIII reports of committees were delivered to the Clerk for printing and reference to the proper calendar as follows:

Mr. SOLOMON: Committee on Rules. H.R. 1162. A bill to establish a deficit reduction trust fund and provide for the downward adjustment of discretionary spending limits in appropriation bills; with amendments (Rept. 104-205, Pt. 1). Ordered to be printed.

Mr. QUILLEN: Committee on Rules. House Resolution 201. Resolution providing for consideration of the bill (H.R. 2099) making appropriations for the Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and for sundry independent agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1996, and for other purposes (Rept. 104-206). Referred to the House Calendar.

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 5 of rule X and clause 4 of rule XXII, public bills and resolutions were introduced and severally referred as follows:

By Mr. TAUZIN (for himself, Mr. DOOLEY, Mr. ARCHER, Mr. HAYES, Mr. FIELDS of Texas, Mr. MOORHEAD, Mr. WILSON, Mr. THORNBERRY, Mr. FROST, Mr. BONILLA, Mr. SAM JOHNSON of Texas, Mr. STOCKMAN, Mr. BREWSTER, Mr. ALLARD, Mr. BAKER of Louisiana, Mr. BARTON of Texas, Mr. LAUGHLIN, Mr. HASTINGS of Washington, and Mrs. CUBIN):

H.R. 2106. A bill to provide for the energy security of the Nation through encouraging the production of domestic oil and gas resources in deep water on the Outer Continental Shelf in the Gulf of Mexico, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Resources.

By Mr. HANSEN:

H.R. 2107. A bill to amend the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 to improve the quality of visitor services provided by Federal land management agencies through an incentive-based recreation fee program, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Resources.

By Ms. NORTON (for herself, Mr. DAVIS, Mr. MCHUGH, Mr. GUTKNECHT, Mr. LATOURETTE, Mr. FLANAGAN, Mr. WALSH, and Miss COLLINS of Michigan):

H.R. 2108. A bill to permit the Washington Convention Center Authority to expend revenues for the operation and maintenance of the existing Washington Convention Center and for preconstruction activities relating to a new convention center in the District of Columbia, to permit a designated authority of the District of Columbia to borrow funds for the preconstruction activities relating to a sports arena in the District of Columbia and to permit certain revenues to be pledged as security for the borrowing of such funds, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Government Reform and Oversight.

By Mr. GUTIERREZ:

H.R. 2109. A bill to amend title 42, United States Code, and title 15, United States Code, to establish provisions to assist low income families and seniors in the event of severe heat emergencies; to the Committee on Commerce, and in addition to the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. HASTINGS of Washington (for himself, Mr. DICKS, Mr. NETHERCUTT, Ms. DUNN of Washington, Mr. WHITE, Mr. BUNN of Oregon, Mr. TATE, Mr. METCALF, Mrs. SMITH of Washington, and Mr. COOLEY):

H.R. 2110. A bill to provide leadership, improved efficiencies, and regulatory clarity for Department of Energy waste management and environmental restoration efforts at the Hanford Reservation and certain other Defense Nuclear Facilities; to the Committee on Commerce, and in addition to the Committees on National Security, and Resources, for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. MILLER of California:

H.R. 2111. A bill to designate the Social Security Administration's Western Program Service Center located at 1221 Nevin Avenue, Richmond, CA, as the "Francis J. Hagel Building"; to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

By Mr. TORRICELLI:

H.R. 2112. A bill to amend title 38, United States Code, to limit per diem payments by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to State veterans homes; to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs.

By Mr. STUPAK (for himself, Ms. FURSE, Mr. RUSH, Mr. KLINK, Mr. KEEHAN, Mrs. SCHROEDER, and Miss COLLINS of Michigan):

H. Res. 202. Resolution amending the Rules of the House of Representatives to require that Members who change political parties repay certain funds to the political party from which the change of affiliation was made; to the Committee on Rules.

By Mr. STUPAK (for himself, Ms. FURSE, Mr. RUSH, Mr. BARRETT of Wisconsin, Mr. KLINK, Mr. MEEHAN, Mrs. SCHROEDER, and Miss COLLINS of Michigan):

H. Res. 203. Resolution amending the Rules of the House of Representatives to provide that the House may declare vacant the office of any Member who publicly announces a change in political party affiliation; to the Committee on Rules.

PRIVATE BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 1 of rule XXII,

Mr. ACKERMAN introduced a bill (H.R. 2113) to renew and extend patents relating to certain devices that aid in the acceleration

of bodily tissue healing and reduction of pain; which was referred to the Committee on the Judiciary.

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors were added to public bills and resolutions as follows:

H.R. 26: Mr. SCHAEFER.

H.R. 250: Mr. MILLER of California Ms. MCKINNEY, and Mr. REYNOLDS.

H.R. 394: Mr. TORKILDSEN, Mr. SISISKY, Mrs. MORELLA, Mr. CRAPO, Ms. PRYCE, Mr. BAESLER, Mr. BASS, and Mr. LINDER.

H.R. 662: Mr. BISHOP, Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland, and Mr. HASTINGS of Florida.

H.R. 743: Mr. KOLBE, Mr. HASTINGS of Washington, and Mr. HERGER.

H.R. 789: Mr. RADANOVICH and Mr. BROWNBACK.

H.R. 899: Mr. HUNTER, Mr. MEEHAN, and Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts.

H.R. 1023: Mr. HOUGHTON.

H.R. 1066: Mr. LIVINGSTON.

H.R. 1083: Mr. GEKAS.

H.R. 1161: Mr. CUNNINGHAM.

H.R. 1162: Mr. SOLOMON, Mr. GOSS, Mr. ROHRABACHER, Mrs. CUBIN, Mrs. CHENOWETH, Mr. SHADEGG, and Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota.

H.R. 1201: Ms. FURSE, Mr. WARD, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. STUDDS, and Mr. GEJDENSON.

H.R. 1300: Mr. HOEKSTRA.

H.R. 1384: Mr. PASTOR.

H.R. 1448: Ms. MOLINARI, Mrs. CHENOWETH, Mrs. CUBIN, Mr. POMBO, Mrs. SEASTRAND, Mrs. SMITH of Washington, Mr. POMEROY, Mr. TIAHRT, Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, and Mr. MANZULLO.

H.R. 1539: Mr. REYNOLDS, Mr. McDERMOTT, Ms. NORTON, and Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 1540: Mr. BISHOP, Mr. MORAN, Mr. CANADY, Mr. UNDERWOOD, Mr. EHLERS, Ms. KAPTUR, Mr. MONTGOMERY and Mr. PORTER.

H.R. 1651: Mr. ZIMMER.

H.R. 1735: Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota, Mr. DEUTSCH, and Mr. BOUCHER.

H.R. 1767: Mr. FILNER.

H.R. 1968: Ms. PRYCE.

H.R. 1978: Mr. MATSUI, Mr. WHITE, and Mr. STUPAK.

H.R. 2060: Mr. SMITH of Michigan.

H.R. 2100: Mr. CANADY, Mr. BILIRAKIS, Mr. YOUNG of Florida, Mr. SHAW, Mr. JOHNSTON of Florida, Mr. HASTINGS of Florida, Mrs. MEEK of Florida, Mr. DIAZ-BALART, Ms. ROSELEHTINEN, Mr. STEARNS, Mr. SCARBOROUGH, Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. MILLER of Florida, Ms. BROWN of Florida, and Mr. DEUTSCH.

H. Con. Res. 10: Mr. MATSUI, Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland, and Mr. GILLMOR.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 2002

OFFERED BY: Mr. NADLER

AMENDMENT No. 31: At the end of the bill, add the following new title:

TITLE V

ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 501. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for improvements to the Miller Highway in New York City, New York.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: Mr. ALLARD

AMENDMENT No. 43: Page 47, strike lines 1 through 6, relating to the Under Secretary

for Technology and the Office of Technology Policy.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. ENGEL

AMENDMENT No. 44: Page 40, line 24, strike "\$19,000,000" and insert "\$21,499,000".

Page 42, line 6, strike "\$100,000,000" and insert "\$97,501,000".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. ENGEL

AMENDMENT No. 45: Page 41, insert the following after line 6:

ENDOWMENT FOR CHILDREN'S EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the National Endowment for Children's Educational Television Act of 1990, title II of Public Law 101-437, including costs for contracts, grants, and administrative expenses, \$2,499,000, to remain available as provided in section 394(h) of the Communications Act of 1934.

Page 42, line 6, strike "\$100,000,000" and insert "\$97,501,000".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. FIELDS OF LOUISIANA

AMENDMENT No. 46: Page 24, line 6, strike "\$2,000,000,000" and all that follows through "1995" on line 9 and insert "\$1,800,000,000 shall be for Local Law Enforcement Block Grants, pursuant to H.R. 728 as passed the House of Representatives on February 14, 1995; \$200,000,000 for crime prevention and model grants as authorized by title III of the 1994 Act;".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLING

AMENDMENT No. 47: Page 102, after line 20, insert the following:

SEC. 609. None of the funds made available by this Act may be used for any United Nations peacekeeping mission when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that such funds will be used for the involvement of United States Armed Forces under the command or operational control of a foreign national.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. GUTIERREZ

AMENDMENT No. 48: Page 17, line 2, before the period insert "*Provided further*, That \$4,000,000 shall be available to promote the opportunities and responsibilities of United States citizenship with the assistance of appropriate community groups, in accordance with section 332(h) of the Immigration and Nationality Act".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. HASTINGS OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT No. 49: Page 18, line 2, strike "\$2,574,578,000" and insert "\$2,539,578,000".

Page 77, line 8, strike "\$233,000,000" and insert "\$268,000,000".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. KIM

AMENDMENT No. 50: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. 609. None of the funds made available in this Act for the Department of State may be used to permit or facilitate making local currencies available to Members and employees of the Congress to travel to North Korea except when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that North Korea does not have a policy of discriminating, on the basis of national origin or political philosophy, against Members and employees of the Congress in permitting travel to North Korea.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT No. 51: On page 102, after line 20, insert before the short title the following new section:

"SEC. . None of the funds made available in title II for the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration under the heading 'Fleet Modernization, Shipbuilding and Conversion' may be used to implement sections 603, 604, and 605 of Public Law 102-567."

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. LATOURETTE

AMENDMENT No. 52: On page 44, line 4, strike "1,690,452,000" and insert in lieu thereof "1,695,913,000".

On page 44, line 14, strike "\$1,687,452,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$1,692,913,000".

On page 51, line 4, strike "\$2,411,024,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$2,408,524,000".

On page 57, line 4, strike "\$1,716,878,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$1,713,917,000".

On page 59, line 3, strike "\$363,276,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$360,315,000".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MRS. MINK OF HAWAII

AMENDMENT No. 53: Page 45, line 3, insert before the period the following:

: *Provided further*, That for the National Marine Fisheries Service for information collection and analyses, \$520,500 is available with respect to Hawaiian monk seals and \$240,000 is available with respect to Hawaiian sea turtles.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT No. 54: Page 29, strike line 12 and all that follows through line 18.

Redesignate succeeding sections accordingly.

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT No. 55: On page 4, line 14, strike "\$401,929,000", and in lieu thereof insert "\$424,406,000"; on page 6, line 19, strike "\$896,825,000" and in lieu thereof insert "\$874,348,000".

H.R. 2076

OFFERED BY: MR. STUPAK

AMENDMENT No. 56: Page 24, line 7, after "Grants" insert "of such amount \$600,000,000 shall be available for rural areas".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BARRETT OF WISCONSIN

AMENDMENT No. 4: Page , after line , insert the following:

SEC. 5 . None of the funds appropriated in title II of this Act may be used for any activity (including any infrastructure improvement), or to guarantee any loan for any activity, that is intended, or likely, to facilitate the relocation or expansion of any industrial or commercial plant, facility, or operation, from one area to another area, if the relocation or expansion will result in a loss of employment in the area from which the relocation or expansion occurs.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. BURR

AMENDMENT No. 5: Page 87, after line 25, insert the following new section:

SEC. 519. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used for travel expenses for a public housing agency when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that the travel expenses cover travel of any member of the board of directors (or similar governing body) to a meeting, conference, or convention located 100 miles or further from the jurisdiction served by such public housing agency.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DORNAN

AMENDMENT No. 6: Page 52, line 4, strike "\$384,052,000" and insert "\$329,052,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. DURBIN

AMENDMENT No. 7: Page 59, line 3, insert before the period the following:

: *Provided further*, That any limitation set forth under this heading on the use of funds shall not apply when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that the limitation would restrict the ability of the Environmental Protection Agency to protect humans against exposure to arsenic, benzene, dioxin, lead, or any known carcinogen

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 8: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$9,996,789,000".

Page 21, line 5, strike "\$19,939,311,000" and insert "\$19,894,511,000".

Page 24, line 1, strike "\$4,941,589,000" and insert "\$4,933,989,000".

Page 24, line 25, after the colon insert the following:

: *Provided further*, That amounts provided under this head may not be used for voucher assistance under the preceding 2 provisos if the provision of such voucher assistance for a number of families equal to the number of units covered by the terminated or expired contract would cost more than renewing the contract according to the terms of the contract and the United States Housing Act of 1937, and in the case of such an terminating or expiring contract such amounts may only be used for such renewal of the contract:

Page 25, after line 26, insert the following new item:

CONGREGATE SERVICES

For assistance for congregate services programs under section 802 of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, \$44,800,000.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 9: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,361,589,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$0".

Page 39, after line 17, insert the following new subsection:

(c) EXEMPTION OF ELDERLY AND DISABLED FAMILIES FROM RENT INCREASES.—Subsections (a) and (b) of this section shall not apply with respect to any elderly family or disabled family (as such terms are defined in section 3(b) of such Act) who, on October 1, 1995, is receiving rental assistance under section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 or is occupying a dwelling unit assisted under such section.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 10: Page 23, strike "may" in line 7 and all that follows through "prepayment" in line 14 and insert the following:

"shall use \$200,000,000 of any unobligated carryover balances under this heading as of September 30, 1995, for assistance for State or local units of government, tenant, and nonprofit organizations to purchase projects where owners have indicated an intention to prepay mortgages and for assistance to be used as an incentive to prevent prepayment if such assistance is lower in cost,".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF
MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 11: Page 24, strike line 15 and insert the following: "rental assistance under section 8 of such Act (including project-based assistance on behalf of elderly and disabled tenants of a project assisted under the terminated or expired contract) in the".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF
MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 12: Page 46, strike "(a)" in line 17 and all that follows through line 23.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF
MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 13: Page 87, after line 25, insert the following new section:

SEC. 519. None of the funds appropriated in title II of this Act may be used for voucher assistance under section 8(o) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 if it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that such voucher assistance is to be provided in connection with the termination or expiration of a contract for loan management assistance under section 8 of such Act and renewal of the loan management assistance contract according to the terms of the contract and such Act would provide rental assistance for an equal number of families at a lesser cost.

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. MCINTOSH

AMENDMENT No. 14: On page 58, line 2, strike "(a)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT No. 15: Page 8, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$230,000,000)".

Page 16, strike lines 12 through 21.

Page 20, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

Page 70, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$1,600,000,000)".

Page 71, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$400,000,000)".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 16: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert "\$2,315,200,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 17: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert "\$2,415,200,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 18: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 70, line 13, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and insert "\$5,199,600,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 19: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 70, line 13, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and insert "\$5,246,600,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 20: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 71, line 5, strike "\$5,588,000,000" and insert "\$5,285,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 21: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 71, line 5, strike "\$5,588,000,000" and insert "\$5,385,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 22: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 61, line 24, strike "\$1,500,175,000" and insert "\$1,547,175,000".

Page 61, line 25, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,047,000,000".

Page 72, line 1, strike "\$2,618,200,000" and insert "\$2,268,200,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 23: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 61, line 24, strike "\$1,500,175,000" and insert "\$1,550,175,000".

Page 61, line 25, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,050,000,000".

Page 70, line 13, strike "\$5,449,600,000" and insert "\$5,149,600,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. SHAYS

AMENDMENT No. 24: Page 20, line 25, strike "\$10,041,589,000" and insert "\$10,244,589,000".

Page 22, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,203,000,000".

Page 61, line 24, strike "\$1,500,175,000" and insert "\$1,571,275,000".

Page 61, line 25, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert "\$1,071,100,000".

Page 71, line 5, strike "\$5,588,000,000" and insert "\$5,213,900,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. VENTO

AMENDMENT No. 25: Page 28, line 3, strike "\$576,000,000" and insert "\$845,000,000".

Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$0".

Page 66, line 15, strike "\$100,000,000" and insert "\$130,000,000".

H.R. 2099

OFFERED BY: MR. VENTO

AMENDMENT No. 26: Page 64, line 16, strike "\$320,000,000" and insert "\$269,000,000".

Page 66, line 15, strike "\$100,000,000" and insert "\$130,000,000".